

# City of Milwaukee

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	121463	Version:	0				
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	2/5/2013			In control:	COMMON COUNCIL		
On agenda:				Final action:	2/27/2013		
Effective date:							
Title:	Resolution authorizing the transfer of Milwaukee Jobs Act funds to LISC Milwaukee for operation of the LEAP youth employment program.						
Sponsors:	ALD. HAMILTON, ALD. WADE						
Indexes:	YOUTH EMP	LOYMENT					
Attachments:	1. Fiscal Impact Statement, 2. Hearing Notice List						

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
2/5/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
2/13/2013	0	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
2/13/2013	0	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
2/13/2013	0	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
2/18/2013	0	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
2/27/2013	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	13:1
3/4/2013	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		
404400					

### 121463

ORIGINAL

#### 120313

ALD. HAMILTON and WADE

Resolution authorizing the transfer of Milwaukee Jobs Act funds to LISC Milwaukee for operation of the LEAP youth employment program.

This resolution authorizes the transfer of \$10,000 designated in the Milwaukee Jobs Act in Common Council Resolution File Number 120313, adopted on July 24, 2012, for the operation of the LEAP youth employment program to the Milwaukee office of the Local Initiatives Support Corporation (LISC Milwaukee).

Whereas, Common Council Resolution File Number 120313, adopted on July 24, 2012, commonly known as the Milwaukee Jobs Act - Transitional Jobs Program, allocated \$10,000 to implement LEAP, a summer jobs program; and

Whereas, In 2012, LEAP was operated collaboratively by the Local Initiatives Support Corporation (LISC) Milwaukee and the City's Earn and Learn program, with the support of the Milwaukee Police Department (MPD); and

Whereas, LISC Milwaukee succeeded in recruiting 18 positions for youth participating in LEAP in

#### File #: 121463, Version: 0

summer 2012; and

Whereas, LISC Milwaukee is willing to assume all operational responsibilities for the program in 2013, while maintaining the involvement of MPD; and

Whereas, LISC Milwaukee has established a goal of creating 48 youth jobs through LEAP in 2013; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Department of City Development is directed to enter into a cooperation agreement with LISC Milwaukee to operate LEAP in 2013; and, be it

Further Resolved, That \$10,000 designated in Common Council Resolution File Number 120313, for the operation of LEAP shall be transferred to LISC Milwaukee.

DCD:MLB:mlb 01/31/2013 LRB 145241-1 TWM:lp